

No. 22-95

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SCHUYLER FILE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARGARET HICKEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, LARRY  
MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, AND CHIEF JUSTICE ANNETTE  
ZIEGLER AND JUSTICES PATIENCE ROGGENSACK, ANN  
WALSH BRADLEY, REBECCA BRADLEY, REBECCA DALLET,  
BRIAN HAGEDORN, AND JILL KAROFKY, IN THEIR OFFICIAL  
CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME  
COURT,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MARGARET HICKEY  
AND LARRY MARTIN IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ROBERTA F. HOWELL  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
150 East Gilman Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
608.257.5035  
rhowell@foley.com  
*Counsel for Respondents  
Margaret Hickey and Larry  
Martin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. The State Bar of Wisconsin .....	3
II. Proceedings Below .....	9
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	10
I. <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> Remain Consistent With This Court’s Precedents. ....	13
a. The controlling law in this area has not changed materially since <i>Jarchow</i> .....	13
b. <i>Janus</i> did not implicitly overrule or undermine <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> . .....	15
c. “Membership” in the State Bar alone does not implicate First Amendment rights.....	20
d. Integrated bars are materially different from the unions discussed in <i>Janus</i> . .....	23

II.	<i>Lathrop</i> And <i>Keller</i> Should Not Be Overruled.....	25
III.	This Case Is Not A Good Vehicle To Review <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> .....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	27
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 208 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14, 31, 35
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , Civil Action No. 19-11962, 2022 WL 3154190 (E.D. La. Aug. 8, 2022) .....	15
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	31
<i>Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 12 F.3d 1396 (1993) .....	8
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 142 S. Ct. 79 (2021) .....	13
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	13, 14, 35
<i>File v. Kastner</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01063-LA (E.D. Wis. Nov. 22, 2019) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Firth v. McDonald</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1442 (2022) .....	13

<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-670 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2020) .....	31, 34
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	24
<i>Gruber v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 142 S. Ct. 78 (2021) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	22
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , No. 19-3444, 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	25
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	25

<i>Lathrop. Schell v. Chief J. and JJ. Of Oklahoma Sup. Ct., 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir 2021)</i> .....	13, 14
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levine v. Heffernan, 864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	8
<i>McDonald v. Longley, 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)</i> .....	13, 14, 15, 31
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 486 U.S. 608 (1984)</i> .....	22, 23
<i>Schell v. Darby, 142 S. Ct. 1440 (2022)</i> .....	13
<i>Taylor v. Buchanan, 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021)</i> .....	13
<i>Taylor v. Heath, 142 S. Ct. 1441 (2022)</i> .....	13
<i>Thiel v. State Bar of Wis., 94 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996)</i> .....	8
<i>U.S. v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001)</i> .....	24

## **State Cases**

<i>In re Amend. of State Bar Rules : SCR 10.03(5), slip op. (Wis. Jan. 21, 1986)</i> .....	8
--	---



<i>In re Amend. of Sup. Ct. Rules: 10.03(5)(b) – State Bar Membership Dues Reduction,</i> 174 Wis. 2d xiii (1993).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Armstrong v. Board of Governors,</i> 273 N.W.2d 356 (Wis. 1979).....	8
<i>In re Discontinuation of the State Bar of Wis. as an Integrated Bar,</i> 286 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1980).....	8
<i>Integration of Bar Case,</i> 11 N.W.2d 604 (Wis. 1943).....	8
<i>In re Integration of the Bar,</i> 25 N.W.2d 500 (Wis. 1946).....	8
<i>In re Integration of the Bar,</i> 77 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1956).....	8
<i>In re Integration of the Bar,</i> 93 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1958).....	8
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue,</i> 102 N.W.2d 404 (Wis. 1960).....	8
<i>In re Petition for a Voluntary Bar,</i> No. 11-01 (Wis. July 6, 2011) .....	9
<i>In re Petition to Amend SCR 10.03(5)(b)1,</i> No. 09-08 (Wis. Nov. 17, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Petition to Repeal and Replace SCR 10.03(5)(b) with SCR 10.03(5)(b)-(e) and to Amend SCR 10.03(6),</i> No. 17-04, slip op. (Wis. Apr. 12, 2018) .....	9

*In re Petition to Review Change in State Bar Bylaws*,  
No. 11-05, slip op. (Wis. Oct. 7, 2011)..... 9

*In re Petition to Review State Bar Bylaw Amends.*,  
407 N.W.2d 923 (Wis. 1987)..... 8

*In re Reg. of the Bar of Wis.*,  
81 Wis.2d xxxv (1978) ..... 8

*In re State Bar of Wisconsin: Membership*,  
485 N.W.2d 225 (Wis. 1992) (Bablitch, J.,  
concurring)..... 5, 8, 29

*Report of Comm. to Review the State Bar*, 334 N.W.2d  
544 (Wis. 1983) ..... 8
